Grand Award
Sam Chiu

Reserve Grand Award

Jean-Jacques Tillard

PALMARES CANPEX 2025

Hankow, China 1891-1919

Saint-Pierre-et-Miquelon, le type «Groupe» 1892-1908

Single Frame Grand Award

Jean-Jacques Tillard

Large Gold
Jean-Jacques Tillard
Sam Chiu
Jean-Jacques Tillard
Sam Chiu

Jean Wang

Ken Snelson

Ken Snelson

Michael Mather

Gold
Neil Donan

Blair Ashford
Doug Irwin
Patrick Durbano
Ted Nixon

Blair Ashford

Milutin Drobac
Large Vermeil
Hazel Elmslie
Chris Ellis

Peter McCarthy

Alexandra Glashan

Saint-Pierre-et-Miquelon, the «Fox» of 1952

Saint-Pierre-et-Miquelon, the «Fox» of 1952

Hankow, China 1891-1919

Saint-Pierre-et-Miquelon, le type «Groupe» 1892-1908

Canada's C-Force in Hong Kong and its Forerunners 1940-1945

Smokes for the Troops: British and Canadian Tobacco Funds in WWI
Selected Covers Showing Rationalization of RLO Ambulance Envelopes —
c1897 to c1925

UK International Postage Due Letter Mail: Formative Years of Postal Union —

The First 25 Years
London Cancels — Development During the Victorian Period

"Madame Joseph" Forged Postmarks of the King George V 1935 Silver Jubilee Issue:

Continental Africa

The Sub-Post Offices of St. John's 1877-1949

The Centennial Definitives of Canada — The Coil Stamps

4-hole OHMS Perfins to Foreign Destinations (1939-1953)

1880-98 Newfoundland Issue — BABNCo Printings

More to Pay: Fees & Fines Paid by Addressees to Receive Their Mail in
Newfoundland, 1840-1949

The Principality of Serbia Prince Mihailo Obrenovic Issue 1866-1869

World Scouting Started With Us

"Advertising" Stationery Cards of Gordon, Mackay & Co., Wholesale Dry
Goods, Toronto, Ontario

Identifiable Mail To and From Canadian Naval Personnel Serving on Land
Bases During World War Il

1904-1918 Saint Patrick's Day Postcards Link Irish Immigrants

95

94

96

96
95
94
93
93

93

91
91

89
89
88
88
87

86

85

83

80

80
80



Vermeil

Ann Miller
Michael Mather
David Oberholzer
Patrick Delmore
Peter MacDonald
Sue Evelyn
Patrick Delmore
Hazel Elmslie

Large Silver
Milutin Drobac
Les Selby
Peter Evelyn
Chris Ellis
Gregg Redner
Greig Hutton

Silver

Doug Irwin
Derwin Mak
John McEntyre
Peter McCarthy

Silver-Bronze
Robert Lighthouse

Special Awards

Princess Elizabeth Stays In Malta: The 1950 Malta "Royal Visit" Issue
Falkland Islands Dependencies 1946 Map Stamps — Oh! What a Mess!
Barrel Postmark Usage, London, Ontario

Basutoland King George V Definitive Issue

Canada's 1969 Christmas Issue

Sturgeon

Revenue Documents of Basutoland from 1923 to 1963

Some Pre-Stamp Postmarks of Spain

The Principality of Serbia — First Postage Stamp — Coat of Arms Issue 1866
The Golden Age of the Rigid Airship

Bananas

The Northern Navigation Co. from a Postcard Perspective

Belgian Single Rate Internal Imprimé Mail: 1838-1914

Postal History of the Ceres Issues of Portugal (1912-1931)

Niagara Falls Precancels

The North American Solar Eclipse of 2024

Types of Covered Bridges in New England

The Royal Canadian Navy Tragedies During World War lI

“Cancellation Destinations” and “Railway Cancellation Destinations”

Royal Philatelic Society of Canada
Award for Excellence - Treatment

Sam Chiu

Hankow, China 1891-1919

Award for Excellence - Material

Ted Nixon

1880-98 Newfoundland Issue - BABNCo Printings

Award for Excellence - Presentation

Michael Mather

Falkland Islands Dependencies 1946 Map Stamps — Oh! What a Mess!

Award for Excellence - Title Page / Synopsis

Blair Ashford

More to Pay: Fees & Fines Paid by Addressees to Receive Their Mailin
Newfoundland, 1840-1949

79
79
79
79
77
77
75
75

74
74
74
72
72
71

69
69
67
65

60



American Philatelic Society

Pre-1900 Medal of Excellence

Ken Snelson UK International Postage Due Letter Mail: Formative Years of Postal Union —
The First 25 Years

1900-1940 Medal of Excellence

Jean Wang Smokes for the Troops: British and Canadian Tobacco Funds in WWI

1940-1980 Medal of Excellence

Doug Irwin The Centennial Definitives of Canada — The Coil Stamps

Research Award Medal

Sam Chiu Canada's C-Force in Hong Kong and its Forerunners 1940-1945

American Association of Philatelic Exhibitors

Gold Award of Honour

Peter Evelyn Bananas

Peter MacDonald Canada's 1969 Christmas Issue

Creativity in Philatelic Exhibiting

Doug Irwin The Centennial Definitives of Canada — The Coil Stamps
Award of Excellence - Treatment

Hazel Elmslie World Scouting Started With Us

Novice Award (1 year membership)

Milutin Drobac The Principality of Serbia Prince Mihailo Obrenovic Issue 1866-1869
Jean Benninghoff Encouragement Award (1 year membership)

Derwin Mak The North American Solar Eclipse of 2024

Women Exhibitors Sterling Achievement Award

John McEntyre Types of Covered Bridges in New England

American Topical Association

First Award

Hazel Elmslie World Scouting Started With Us

Second Award

Chris Ellis "Advertising" Stationery Cards of Gordon, Mackay & Co., Wholesale Dry Goods,
Toronto, Ontario

Third Award

Chris Ellis The Northern Navigation Co. from a Postcard Perspective

Single Frame Award

Jean Wang Smokes for the Troops: British and Canadian Tobacco Funds in WWI

Auxiliary Markings Club Award of Excellence
Ken Snelson UK International Postage Due Letter Mail: Formative Years of Postal Union -
The First 25 Years



British North America Philatelic Society

Best BNA Exhibit

Sam Chiu Canada's C-Force in Hong Kong and its Forerunners 1940-1945
Best BNA 2 to 4 Exhibit

Doug Irwin The Centennial Definitives of Canada — The Coil Stamps

Best BNA One Frame Exhibit

Jean Wang Smokes for the Troops: British and Canadian Tobacco Funds in WWI
Best BNA Research Award

Sam Chiu Canada's C-Force in Hong Kong and its Forerunners 1940-1945
Best Elizabethan Exhibit - John D. Arn White Queen Award

Doug Irwin The Centennial Definitives of Canada - The Coil Stamps

Canadian Aerophilatelic Society
Best Airmail Exhibit
Les Selby The Golden Age of the Rigid Airship

Philatelic Specialists Society of Canada Research Award
Michael Mather London Cancels - Development During the Victorian Period

Postal History Society of Canada
BNA Postal History Award

Sam Chiu Canada's C-Force in Hong Kong and its Forerunners 1940-1945
Ritch Toop Best Military Exhibit
Jean Wang Smokes for the Troops: British and Canadian Tobacco Funds in WWI

United Postal Stationery Society

Markus White Award

Chris Ellis "Advertising" Stationery Cards of Gordon, Mackay & Co., Wholesale Dry Goods,
Toronto, Ontario



