

PALMARÈS CANPEX 2025

Grand Award

Sam Chiu	Hankow, China 1891-1919	95
----------	-------------------------	----

Reserve Grand Award

Jean-Jacques Tillard	Saint-Pierre-et-Miquelon, le type «Groupe» 1892-1908	94
----------------------	--	----

Single Frame Grand Award

Jean-Jacques Tillard	Saint-Pierre-et-Miquelon, the «Fox» of 1952	96
----------------------	---	----

Large Gold

Jean-Jacques Tillard	Saint-Pierre-et-Miquelon, the «Fox» of 1952	96
Sam Chiu	Hankow, China 1891-1919	95
Jean-Jacques Tillard	Saint-Pierre-et-Miquelon, le type «Groupe» 1892-1908	94
Sam Chiu	Canada's C-Force in Hong Kong and its Forerunners 1940-1945	93
Jean Wang	Smokes for the Troops: British and Canadian Tobacco Funds in WWI	93
Ken Snelson	Selected Covers Showing Rationalization of RLO Ambulance Envelopes – c1897 to c1925	93
Ken Snelson	UK International Postage Due Letter Mail: Formative Years of Postal Union – The First 25 Years	91
Michael Mather	London Cancels – Development During the Victorian Period	91

Gold

Neil Donan	"Madame Joseph" Forged Postmarks of the King George V 1935 Silver Jubilee Issue: Continental Africa	89
Blair Ashford	The Sub-Post Offices of St. John's 1877-1949	89
Doug Irwin	The Centennial Definitives of Canada – The Coil Stamps	88
Patrick Durbano	4-hole OHMS Perfins to Foreign Destinations (1939-1953)	88
Ted Nixon	1880-98 Newfoundland Issue – BABNCo Printings	87
Blair Ashford	More to Pay: Fees & Fines Paid by Addressees to Receive Their Mail in Newfoundland, 1840-1949	86
Milutin Drobac	The Principality of Serbia Prince Mihailo Obrenovic Issue 1866-1869	85

Large Vermeil

Hazel Elmslie	World Scouting Started With Us	83
Chris Ellis	"Advertising" Stationery Cards of Gordon, Mackay & Co., Wholesale Dry Goods, Toronto, Ontario	80
Peter McCarthy	Identifiable Mail To and From Canadian Naval Personnel Serving on Land Bases During World War II	80
Alexandra Glashan	1904-1918 Saint Patrick's Day Postcards Link Irish Immigrants	80

Vermeil

Ann Miller	Princess Elizabeth Stays In Malta: The 1950 Malta "Royal Visit" Issue	79
Michael Mather	Falkland Islands Dependencies 1946 Map Stamps – Oh! What a Mess!	79
David Oberholzer	Barrel Postmark Usage, London, Ontario	79
Patrick Delmore	Basutoland King George V Definitive Issue	79
Peter MacDonald	Canada's 1969 Christmas Issue	77
Sue Evelyn	Sturgeon	77
Patrick Delmore	Revenue Documents of Basutoland from 1923 to 1963	75
Hazel Elmslie	Some Pre-Stamp Postmarks of Spain	75

Large Silver

Milutin Drobac	The Principality of Serbia – First Postage Stamp – Coat of Arms Issue 1866	74
Les Selby	The Golden Age of the Rigid Airship	74
Peter Evelyn	Bananas	74
Chris Ellis	The Northern Navigation Co. from a Postcard Perspective	72
Gregg Redner	Belgian Single Rate Internal Imprimé Mail: 1838-1914	72
Greig Hutton	Postal History of the Ceres Issues of Portugal (1912-1931)	71

Silver

Doug Irwin	Niagara Falls Precancels	69
Derwin Mak	The North American Solar Eclipse of 2024	69
John McEntyre	Types of Covered Bridges in New England	67
Peter McCarthy	The Royal Canadian Navy Tragedies During World War II	65

Silver-Bronze

Robert Lighthouse	"Cancellation Destinations" and "Railway Cancellation Destinations"	60
-------------------	---	----

Special Awards

Royal Philatelic Society of Canada

Award for Excellence – Treatment

Sam Chiu	Hankow, China 1891-1919
----------	-------------------------

Award for Excellence – Material

Ted Nixon	1880-98 Newfoundland Issue - BABNCo Printings
-----------	---

Award for Excellence – Presentation

Michael Mather	Falkland Islands Dependencies 1946 Map Stamps – Oh! What a Mess!
----------------	--

Award for Excellence – Title Page / Synopsis

Blair Ashford	More to Pay: Fees & Fines Paid by Addressees to Receive Their Mail in Newfoundland, 1840-1949
---------------	---

The logo for CANPEX, featuring the word "CANPEX" in a large, bold, red, sans-serif font. The letters are slightly overlapping, creating a sense of depth. The logo is set against a white background with a faint, stylized red maple leaf pattern in the background.

American Philatelic Society

Pre-1900 Medal of Excellence

Ken Snelson UK International Postage Due Letter Mail: Formative Years of Postal Union –
The First 25 Years

1900-1940 Medal of Excellence

Jean Wang Smokes for the Troops: British and Canadian Tobacco Funds in WWI

1940-1980 Medal of Excellence

Doug Irwin The Centennial Definitives of Canada – The Coil Stamps

Research Award Medal

Sam Chiu Canada's C-Force in Hong Kong and its Forerunners 1940-1945

American Association of Philatelic Exhibitors

Gold Award of Honour

Peter Evelyn Bananas
Peter MacDonald Canada's 1969 Christmas Issue

Creativity in Philatelic Exhibiting

Doug Irwin The Centennial Definitives of Canada – The Coil Stamps

Award of Excellence - Treatment

Hazel Elmslie World Scouting Started With Us

Novice Award (1 year membership)

Milutin Drobac The Principality of Serbia Prince Mihailo Obrenovic Issue 1866-1869

Jean Benninghoff Encouragement Award (1 year membership)

Derwin Mak The North American Solar Eclipse of 2024

Women Exhibitors Sterling Achievement Award

John McEntyre Types of Covered Bridges in New England

American Topical Association

First Award

Hazel Elmslie World Scouting Started With Us

Second Award

Chris Ellis "Advertising" Stationery Cards of Gordon, Mackay & Co., Wholesale Dry Goods,
Toronto, Ontario

Third Award

Chris Ellis The Northern Navigation Co. from a Postcard Perspective

Single Frame Award

Jean Wang Smokes for the Troops: British and Canadian Tobacco Funds in WWI

Auxiliary Markings Club Award of Excellence

Ken Snelson UK International Postage Due Letter Mail: Formative Years of Postal Union –
The First 25 Years

British North America Philatelic Society

Best BNA Exhibit

Sam Chiu Canada's C-Force in Hong Kong and its Forerunners 1940-1945

Best BNA 2 to 4 Exhibit

Doug Irwin The Centennial Definitives of Canada – The Coil Stamps

Best BNA One Frame Exhibit

Jean Wang Smokes for the Troops: British and Canadian Tobacco Funds in WWI

Best BNA Research Award

Sam Chiu Canada's C-Force in Hong Kong and its Forerunners 1940-1945

Best Elizabethan Exhibit - John D. Arn White Queen Award

Doug Irwin The Centennial Definitives of Canada - The Coil Stamps

Canadian Aerophilatelic Society

Best Airmail Exhibit

Les Selby The Golden Age of the Rigid Airship

Philatelic Specialists Society of Canada Research Award

Michael Mather London Cancels - Development During the Victorian Period

Postal History Society of Canada

BNA Postal History Award

Sam Chiu Canada's C-Force in Hong Kong and its Forerunners 1940-1945

Ritch Toop Best Military Exhibit

Jean Wang Smokes for the Troops: British and Canadian Tobacco Funds in WWI

United Postal Stationery Society

Markus White Award

Chris Ellis "Advertising" Stationery Cards of Gordon, Mackay & Co., Wholesale Dry Goods, Toronto, Ontario

CANPEX